
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meetings held on 15th and 29th July 2008 (previously circulated).  
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. North Lancashire Teaching Primary Care Trust (NLTPCT) - Five Year Strategic Plan  
 
 Presentation by the North Lancashire Teaching PCT  
  
6. 1st Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
 Report of Cabinet Member with Portfolio Responsibility for Performance Management 

Efficiency  
  
7. Treasury Management Training  
 
 Presentation by Richard Dunlop, Director, Butlers Treasury Advisers  
  
8. Work Programme Report (Pages 21 - 23) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford, 

Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Stuart Langhorn and 
Ian McCulloch 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Emily Heath, 

Janie Kirkman, Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 1st September 2008 

 



 
2008/09 1st Qua
[...]
2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

REVENUE OUTTURN 
 
 
General Fund  
 
Housing Revenue Account

Current 
(Underspend) / 
+ Overspend 

 
(£212,000) 

 
+£18,000 

Projected 
(Underspend) / + 

Overspend 
 

(£80,000)

(£101,000)

HEADLINE INFORMATION 

Page 13



           Prepared by Financial Services               2 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 
June 2008 | Quarter 1 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
This monitoring report of expenditure and income for 2008/09 sets out an indicative corporate 
picture of the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending June 2008.   
 
The report summarises the variances reported through Services quarterly PRT meetings, and also 
identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition there are specific sections for 
salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing Revenue Account, revenue collection 
performance and Insurance and Risk Management.   
 
 
2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING 
 
2.1 General Fund Summary Position 
 
The current overall general fund summary position shows that at the end of June there is a net 
underspending of £212,000 against the original budget.  This is projected to reduce to £80,000 by 
the end of the year. 
 
 

VARIANCES Current 
£000 

Projected 
£000 

Major Variances (see section 2.1) (97) +308 
Salaries (see section 2.3) (115) (388) 
Total (212) (80) 

 
One of the key financial indicators is to keep any under or overspends within 2% of the overall net 
controllable revenue budget, and the following table shows that at the end of quarter 1 this has 
been achieved. 
 
 

 £000 
Net Controllable Budget 23,934 
2% Target +/()  478 
  
Provisional Controllable Net Underspend (157) 
Percentage of Net Controllable Budget 0.66% 

 
 
2.2 Actions Arising from Previous Quarter  
 
There were no new actions arising from the 2007/08 Qtr 4 Corporate Monitoring Report, however 
the action from Qtr 3 was still outstanding.  This related to a review of Festivals 
[...]
nd also on what annual pay increase is eventually 
agreed (2.5% has been budgeted, which is broadly in line with the current offer).  An initial estimate 
is that the overall saving for the year could be in the region of £388K after meeting the turnover 
target of £236K.  This would require an on-going quarterly savings of £150K, and the pay award to 
be as budgeted. 
 
The following graph shows the savings on a Service by Service basis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



           Prepared by Financial Services               4 

3 GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
3.1 Capital Expenditure & Financing   
 
Capital Expenditure (General Fund) 
 
The original Capital Programme for 2008/09 was approved by Council on 27 February at £31.133M.  
The following changes have been approved to 30 June, giving an amended approved programme 
of £31.646M.  Since then, however, other changes have been approved (e.g. slippage).: 
 
Winter Gardens, Morecambe  £300K Cabinet 03 June  
Luneside East Regeneration  £200K Cabinet 03 June 
Cycling England ( re Additional Grant) £13K Officer Delegation 
 
At present, the total spend for the year is £1.641M leaving a balance of £30.005M against the 
approved programme to 30 June. 
 
Capital Receipts (General Fund)  
 
Estimated receipts required to fund the 2008/09 programme are £2.704M.  At present, this position 
has not been updated for slippage.  Only £54K has actually been received to 30 June; the financing 
of the capital programme will be reviewed and reported to Cabinet in October. 
 
 
4 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) MONITORING  
 
4.1 HRA Revenue Position   
  
At the end of June the position for the Housing Revenue Account shows an overspend of £18K 
against the original budget, which is currently projected to become an underspend of £101K by the 
end of the year.   
 
 Variances 

to Date 
Project to 

Yr End 
Comments 

 £000 £000  

Ripley Court : Gas -3 +8 Problems with supplier invoicing. 
RMS : Central Tra
[...]
 & Business Rates  
  
 
This section analyses the Council Tax and Business Rate collection statistics.    In year collection is 
up 0.21% for Council Tax, when compared to last year, but down 2.31% for NNDR.  Collection rates 
have been subject to a number of factors including the credit crunch and empty property rate 
changes from 01 April 08. 
   
 

 
 
*  Calculated by taking the total cash collected, less refunds, as a percentage of total net collectable (including   
previous years arrears brought forward) 
 
** Calculated by taking the net amounts paid in year as a percentage of the total collectable just for the year. 

 

Percentage Collected 2007/08
% 

2008/09 
% 

 2007/08   
% 

2008/09     
% 

Performance 
on Previous 

Year 

 All Years *  In Year **  

Council Tax  27.38 27.40  14.09 14.30  0.21% 

Business Rates 29.56 28.68  25.10 22.79  2.31% 

Page 17



           Prepared by Financial Services               6 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

0-28 days 29-59
days

60-91
days

92-182
days

183-364
days

365 +
days

Analysis of Debt Outstanding
Mar-08
Jun-08

£0
00

0 100,000 200,000 300,000 400,000 500,000 600,000 700,000 800,000

Democratic Services
Neighbourhood Management

Corporate Strategy
Econ Dev & Tourism

Legal & HR
Cultural Services

Planning Services
Health & Strategic Housing

Financial Services
CC(D)S

Property Services
Revenues : Hsg Benefits

< 28 Days
28-58 Days
59-90 Days
91-182 Days
183-363 Days
364+ Days

£000's

 
5.2 Sundry Debts   

 
 
This section sets out the latest position on the level of outstanding sundry debts.  At the end of June 
the total debt outstanding was £1.8M, which is 12% more than the same period last year. 

 
The analysis shows that the overall level of debt has reduced by £776K from the previous quarter.  
This is normal for this time of year as a large number of annual invoices are issued in March, prior 
to the start of the new financial year.   
 
The long term debt (over 1 year old)
[...]
 Performance Certificates - potential costs re legal requirements? +0 ?

TOTAL VARIANCES (96,800) +307,600

Property 
Services

Legal & HR

Property 
Services

SUMMARY OF MAJOR VARIANCES (Qtr 1 2008/09)
(Not included elsewhere in the report)

VARIANCES NOT REPORTED THROUGH PRT PROCESS

VARIANCES REPORTED THROUGH PRT PROCESS  (SERVICE HEAD COMMENTS)

+ = Adverse       
( ) = Favourable

Financial 
Services

CC(D)S

Planning 
Services

Page 20



 

 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 

Work Programme Report 
 

9th September 2008 
 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members with regard to the Work Programme. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(1) That Members note that an additional meeting of the Budget and Performance 

Panel has been scheduled to take place on 16th September 2008. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

This report provides Members with recommendations for additions to its Work 
Programme for consideration and advises of upcoming items to be dealt with by the 
work of the Panel. 

 
 
1.1 Additional Meeting of the Panel 
 

The Panel is requested to note that an additional meeting has now been set for 
Tuesday, 16th September 2008.  This meeting has been established for appropriate 
Officer representation from a number of Services, to present and answer questions, 
detail the reasons and circumstances that have resulted in the various over and 
underspends highlighted in the Outturn Report 2007/08, and explain why in some 
circumstances they had not been reported into the quarterly Performance Review 
Team meetings. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Current Work Programme 
 

Contact Officer: Jon Stark  
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JS/DSO 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 21



IS
SU

E 
JU

LY
 

15
TH

 
JU

LY
 

29
TH

 
SE

PT
 9

TH
 

SE
PT

 
16

TH
 

O
C

T 
21

ST
 

N
O

V 
25

TH
 

JA
N

 
27

TH
 

FE
B

 
24

TH
 

M
A

R
C

H
 

31
ST

 
A

PR
IL

 
28

TH
 

S

[...]

U
TT

U
R

N
 

20
07

/0
8 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

FI
N

A
L 

B
A

C
K

W
A

R
D

 
LO

O
K

IN
G

 S
TA

TE
M

E
N

T 
20

07
/0

8 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
O

R
TH

 L
A

N
C

A
S

H
IR

E
 

TE
A

C
H

IN
G

 P
C

T 
P

R
E

S
E

N
TA

TI
O

N
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
le

as
e 

N
ot

e:
 

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
an

ag
em

en
t -

 F
ol

lo
w

in
g 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n 
of

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 m
an

ag
em

en
t i

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

th
e 

P
an

el
 m

ay
 b

e 
m

in
de

d 
to

 ti
m

et
ab

le
 m

ee
tin

gs
 

w
ith

 S
er

vi
ce

 H
ea

ds
 a

nd
 C

ab
in

et
 M

em
be

rs
 a

s 
a 

ne
ed

 is
 id

en
tif

ie
d.

 

Page 23


	Agenda
	6 1st Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report
	5 Timetable for Corporate PRT
	Corporate.doc quarter 4 action
	08 09 Q1 Corporate Report - Failing Targets (3)
	corporate - action note quarter 1
	Corporate Finance
	Corporate Finance Action Update
	7 Corporate Financial Monitoring Qtr1 (2)
	Q1 App A to CFMR GF Variances

	8 Work Programme Report
	WORK PROGRAMME Sept 08




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  9TH SEPTEMBER 2008
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman), 
Tina Clifford, Roger Dennison, Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, 
Stuart Langhorn and Ian McCulloch 

  
  
 Also Present:- 
  
 Councillors Eileen Blamire, Susie Charles and Malcolm Thomas 
 Richard Dunlop, Director, Butlers Treasury Advisers and Tom Pickering, 

representing the North Lancashire Teaching Primary Care Trust 
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Jean Dent and Keran Farrow 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Richard Tulej Head of Corporate Strategy 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Elizabeth Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 

 
15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations made at this point of the meeting.   
 

16 CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Langhorn to his first meeting of the Panel.   
 

17 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 15th and 29th July 2008 were signed by the Chairman 
as correct records.   
 

18 NORTH LANCASHIRE TEACHING PRIMARY CARE TRUST (NLTPCT) - FIVE YEAR 
STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
Tom Pickering, representing the North Lancashire Teaching Primary Care Trust 
(NLTPCT) delivered a presentation regarding the Trust’s Five Year Strategic Plan.  The 
presentation covered the following topics: 
 
• Designing Healthcare for the Future 
• Commissioning Principles 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 9TH SEPTEMBER 2008
 

• Twelve Commissioning Standards 
• Strategic Planning Processes 
• Child Health 
• Cancer 
• Vascular Disease 
• Mental Health 
• End of Life Care 
 
Statistical data showing detailed information on various topics covered within the 
presentation were provided.   
 
In conclusion Members were advised that the Plan had been based on a 
systematic/consistent national approach, based upon improving health outcomes.  The 
PCT would be judged upon improving health outcomes and reducing health inequalities, 
linked strongly to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Local Area Agreements.   
 
Members of the Panel then raised a number of queries with regard to the presentation.  
Discussions arose with regard to bowel cancer, issues regarding predict/prevent, air 
quality, physical activity, road safety, vascular disease, issues relating to the differing 
areas covered by the ACUTE Trust and the PCT, literature that could be provided in GP 
surgeries, obesity issues relating to children, aftercare and recovery rates and issues 
relating to smoking.   
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Mr Pickering for his informative 
presentation and advised the meeting that the PCT would be formally consulting on the 
Five Year Strategic Plan when the City Council would have the opportunity to respond.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
(1) That Tom Pickering be thanked for his informative presentation to the Panel.   
 
(2) That the Panel note that the PCT will be consulting the Council formally regarding 

the Five Year Strategic Plan.   
 

19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT TRAINING  
 
Richard Dunlop, Director, Butlers Treasury Advisers, provided Treasury Management 
Training to Members attending the meeting.  The presentation covered a number of 
topics, including:   
 
• What is Treasury Management 
• Legal Framework and other issues 
• Member Minimum Annual Reporting Framework 
• Prudential Indicators 
• Capital Expenditure and the CFR 
• CFR – Borrowing Need 
• Affordable Borrowing Limit/Operational Boundary 
• Treasury Management – Member/Officer, Basics, Investments, Borrowing, 

Repayment, Rescheduling, Future Position, Accounting 
• Outlook for Interest Rates/Forecast Tables 
• Implications for Lancaster City Council 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 9TH SEPTEMBER 2008
 

 
Questions were then invited and responded to from those Members attending.   
 
Resolved: -  
 
(1) That Richard Dunlop be thanked for his informative training presentation.   
 
Councillors Blamire, Clifford, Thomas and John Whitelegg and Richard Dunlop left 

the meeting.   
 

20 1ST QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Councillor Charles was in attendance at the meeting, in her capacity as Cabinet Member 
with Portfolio Responsibility for Performance Management and Efficiency.   
 
The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) updated the Panel on the 1st Quarterly 
Corporate Performance Monitoring.  The report detailed ‘red traffic light’ areas where the 
Council was not performing to its targets.  Members were advised that as the report only 
reflected the 1st Quarter measures were already in place to tackle many factors resulting 
in targets not being met.  Where it was not clear if individual Cabinet Members had not 
already effected corrective action, Councillor Charles had requested further information to 
satisfy herself that actions were in place to resolve areas of concern.   
 
In respect of the financial monitoring aspect of the report, Members were advised that 
better investment rates had resulted in an increase of £65,000, however negative fuel 
costs of £126,000 and additional costs were estimated with regard to Lancaster Market 
rents.  Significant savings in respect of salary management did however mean that there 
was a current £212,000 net underspend against the original budget at the end of June 
2008, but it was anticipated that this would reduce to £80,000 by the end of the year.  
Members were also advised of an underspend with regard to the Housing Revenue 
Account which had resulted from 5 unfilled vacancies in the Repairs and Maintenance 
Section.  It was noted that queries regarding this and other issues could be raised at the 
special meeting of the Panel to be held on 16th September 2008, with Service Heads 
being invited to the meeting.   
 
The Panel noted that following her consideration of the financial position at the end of 
June 2008, Councillor Charles had asked for 5 issues to be clarified to satisfy her that 
action was being taken.  These were set out in the papers within the report.   
 
Resolved: -  
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
 

21 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Senior Democratic Support Officer introduced a report to update Members with 
regard to the Work Programme.  The Panel was requested to note that an additional 
meeting had now been set for Tuesday, 16th September 2008.  This meeting had been 
established for appropriate Officer representation from a number of Services, to present 
and answer questions, detail the reasons and circumstances that had resulted in the 
various over and underspends highlighted in the Outturn Report 2007/08, and explain 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 9TH SEPTEMBER 2008
 

why, in some circumstances, they had not been reported into the quarterly Performance 
Review Team meetings.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.16 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582073 or email 

smetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


